There are no forecast transactions for which hedge accounting was previously used but is no longer expected to occur.

Ineffective hedges to the value of R5 million (2022: R0,8 million) have been recognised in profit or loss.

Ineffective hedges were as a result of:
	› Non-market-related currency rates
	› Extreme volatility in the foreign exchange market
	› Temporary non-alignment between interest rate changes and forward rates

73

Tiger Brands Limited Annual financial statements 2023 www.tigerbrands.com

73

33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
33.2 Foreign currency risk continued

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the group’s and company’s sensitivity to a 10% weakening/strengthening in the ZAR against
the respective foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis includes only material outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as detailed in the
table above, and adjusts their translation at the reporting date for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive
number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other comprehensive income where the ZAR weakens against the
relevant currency.

Other comprehensive
income Profit or loss Equity

(R’million) 2023 2022^ 2023 2022^ 2023 2022^

GROUP
USD + 10%  34,0  52,3 (56,9) 13,4 (16,8) 47,3
USD – 10%  (34,0)  (52,3) 56,9  (13,4) 16,8 (47,3)
Pound sterling + 10%  5,9  2,4  1,6 0,8 5,4 2,3
Pound sterling – 10%  (5,9)  (2,4)  (1,6)  (0,8) (5,4) (2,3)
EUR + 10%  (3,3)  1,3  2,9 0,3 (0,2) 1,2
EUR – 10%  3,3  (1,3)  (2,9)  (0,3)  0,2 (1,2)
Other + 10%  0,7  (3,5) (19,7) 8,9 (13,9) 3,9
Other – 10%  (0,7)  3,5 19,7  (8,9) 13,9 (3,9)

Total + 10%  37,2  52,5 (72,1) 23,3 (25,5) 54,6
Total – 10%  (37,2)  (52,5) 72,1  (23,3) 25,5 (54,6)

COMPANY
USD + 10%  –  – (9,0)  36,0 (6,5)  25,9
USD – 10%  –  – 9,0  (36,0) 6,5  (25,9)
Other + 10%  –  –  10,0  8,6 (7,3)  6,2
Other – 10%  –  –  (10,0)  (8,6) 7,3  (6,2)

Total + 10%  –  – (19,0)  44,6 (13,9)  32,1
Total – 10%  –  – 19,0  (44,6) 13,9  (32,1)

^	 Disclosure in the above tables has been enhanced to adequately reflect the foreign currency sensitivities, resulting in an amendment to the comparative
information

Forex currency sensitivity on associates
The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 5% weakening/strengthening in the ZAR against the Chilean peso,
a 5% weakening/strengthening in the ZAR against the US dollar, and a 20% weakening/strengthening in the ZAR against
the Zimbabwean dollar.

Other comprehensive
income

(R’million) 2023 2022

GROUP
Chilean peso + 5%  (134,1)  (108,7)
Chilean peso – 5%  148,2  120,2
US dollar + 5%  13,6 –
US dollar – 5%  (13,6) –
Zimbabwean dollar + 20% –  26,5

Zimbabwean dollar – 20% –  (26,5)

Total + 5% to 20%  (120,2)  (82,2)
Total – 5% to 20%  134,3  93,7

74

Tiger Brands Limited Annual financial statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued

33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
33.3 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk results from the cash flow and financial performance uncertainty arising from interest rate fluctuations.

Financial assets and liabilities affected by interest rate fluctuations include bank and cash deposits as well as bank
borrowings. At the reporting date, the group cash deposits were accessible immediately or had maturity dates of up to six
months. The interest rates earned on these deposits closely approximate the market rates prevailing.

[…]

lists were re-evaluated in terms of IAS 38 as intangible assets with finite useful lives from initial recognition. In order to
comply with IAS 36 and IAS 38, the carrying amount of the customer lists’ intangible assets was fully amortised prior to
the 2021 reporting period, and therefore previous impairments to goodwill of the same cash-generating unit were
reversed. The prior year comparatives have been adjusted to reflect this.

36.3 Restatement of non-distributable reserves and retained earnings
In the prior year, equity-accounted earnings of previously disposed associates amounting to R964 million were included in
the non-distributable reserve relating to the share of net earnings of associates. During the current year, this reserve was
re-evaluated and reclassified to retained earnings in order to better reflect the unrealised portion of the group’s reserves
arising from equity-accounted investees. The prior year comparatives have been adjusted by reducing the non-
distributable reserve relating to the share of net earnings of associates and increasing the retained earnings. This is a
transfer between equity reserves.

2022 2021

(R’million) Notes
Previously

 reported
Effect of
change Restated

Previously
reported

Effect of
change Restated

GROUP
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 5 695,4 121,8 5 817,2 5 481,3 90,4 5 571,7

Plant, vehicles and equipment – cost 36.1 9 211,0 (35,7) 9 175,3 8 554,2 (24,4) 8 529,8
Plant, vehicles and equipment –
accumulated depreciation and
impairment 36.1 (5 323,7) 157,5 (5 166,2) (4 914,4) 114,8 (4 799,6)
Goodwill 36.2 1 179,4 465,8 1 645,2 1 179,9 465,8 1 645,7
Intangible assets 1 719,8 (322,6) 1 397,2 1 728,7 (334,2) 1 394,5
Software assets – cost 36.1  – 388,6 388,6  – 334,4 334,4
Software assets – accumulated
depreciation and impairment 36.1 – (245,4) (245,4) – (202,8) (202,8)
Customer lists – accumulated
depreciation and impairment 36.2 (74,5) (465,8) (540,3) (73,9) (465,8) (539,7)

Current assets 12 402,5 (206,6) 12 195,9 11 361,6 (163,6) 11 198,0

Inventories 36.1.2 7 331,0 (206,6) 7 124,4 5 904,7 (163,6) 5 741,1

Total assets 24 018,8 58,4 24 077,2 22 831,9 58,4 22 890,3

Issued capital and reserves 15 550,5 58,4 15 608,9 15 555,0 58,4 15 613,4
Non-distributable reserves 36.1.3/36.3 3 063,7 (905,7) 2 158,0 3 094,4 (905,7) 2 188,7
Accumulated profits 36.3 13 903,5 964,1 14 867,6 13 812,6 964,1 14 776,7

Total equity 15 692,8 58,4 15 751,2 15 702,4 58,4 15 760,8

Total equity and liabilities 24 018,8 58,4 24 077,2 22 831,9 58,4 22 890,3

Statement of cash flows
Working capital
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (1 418,8) 43,0 (1 375,8)
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (961,0) (43,0) (1 004,0)
Depreciation 852,7 (42,6) 810,1
Amortisation 8,1 42,6 50,7

86

Tiger Brands Limited Annual financial statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued

38 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
AP

Recognised amounts in the financial statements are adjusted to reflect significant events arising after the reporting date,
but before the financial statements are authorised for issue, provided there is evidence of conditions that existed at the
reporting date.

There are no material events that occurred during the period subsequent to 30 September 2023 and prior to these
financial results being authorised for issue.

36 PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS continued

[…]

36.4 Restatements relating to the company
36.4.1 Reclassification from loans to other investments

In the prior year, interest accrued relating to The Tiger Brands Foundation and Thusani II preference shares was classified
as loans. During the current year, this accrued interest was reclassified to “other investments” and aggregated with the
related preference shares in compliance with IAS 1. The prior year comparatives have been adjusted by increasing the
other investments and reducing loans by R240 million, respectively.

36.4.2 Reclassification from investments to interest in subsidiary companies
In the prior year, the notional investment in subsidiary companies in terms of IFRS 2 was classified as an investment.
During the current year, these assets were reclassified to “investments in subsidiary companies” and aggregated with the
related subsidiary investments in compliance with IAS 1. The prior year comparatives have been adjusted by increasing
the interests in subsidiary companies and reducing investments by R588 million, respectively.

2022 2021

(R’million)  Notes
Previously

 reported
Effect of
change Restated

Previously
reported

Effect of
change Restated

Statement of financial position
Interest in subsidiary companies 36.4.2 3 497,1 588,4 4 085,5 2 411,4 582,1 2 993,5
Investments 2 561,4 (588,4) 1 973,0 2 409,9 (582,1) 1 827,8

Other investments 36.4 2 222,9 (348,1) 1 874,8 2 214,7 (485,1) 1 729,6
Loans 36.4.1 241,4 (240,3) 1,1 98,1 (97,0) 1,1

Total assets 9 129,5  – 9 129,5 8 039,3  – 8 039,3

37	 CHANGE IN AUDITORS
	 Change in auditors
	� During the financial year ended 30 September 2023, the group and company underwent a change in its external auditors.

Ernst & Young (EY) served as the previous auditors for 19 years.

	 New auditor
	 The company engaged Deloitte & Touche as its new external auditor, effective 21 February 2023.

	 Reason for change
	 The change in auditors was a result of the group implementing the mandatory audit firm rotation principles.

	 Auditor’s report
	� Deloitte & Touche has provided an auditor's report, expressing their opinion on the consolidated and separate financial